
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Miah (Chair), Parsons (Vice-Chair), Bebbington, Capleton, Fryer, K. Harris, 
Ranson and Seaton (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board to be held in 
Committee Room 2 - Council Offices on Wednesday, 24th October 2018 at 6.30 pm for 
the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

16th October 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 4 - 17

To approve the minutes of the previous meetings, 8th August 2018 and 8th 
October 2018 (Call-in).

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND ISSUES ARISING FROM 
SCRUTINY GROUPS AND PANELS

18 - 70

A report of the Head of Strategic Support to assist the Board in determining the 
Scrutiny Work Programme.

7.  FIVE YEAR HOUSING SUPPLY SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT 71 - 98

A report of the Five Year Housing Supply Scrutiny Panel setting out its findings and 
recommendations.

FURTHER MEETINGS

For information, further meetings of the Board are scheduled as follows (both at 6.30pm):

23rd January, 6th March 2019.

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Management Board - 8th August 
2018 

Published – 13th August 2018  

 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
8TH AUGUST 2018 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Miah) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Parsons) 
 Councillors Bebbington, Capleton, Fryer, K. Harris 

and Seaton 
  

Councillor Taylor (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Communities, Safety and Wellbeing) 
 

 Chief Executive 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Community Safety Manager 
Corporate Improvement and Policy Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
Sergeant Latham (Leicestershire Police) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Ranson 

Councillor Morgan (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Whole Council, Strategic Partnerships and 
Communications) 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

11. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosure was made: 
 
Councillor Bebbington – following discussion at this meeting, under Item 6 on the 
agenda, of a possible scrutiny panel to consider impact of the planned Waste 
Incinerator near Junction 23 of the M1 motorway, a personal interest as a member of 
the liaison committee relating to that incinerator. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Management Board - 8th August 
2018 

Published – 13th August 2018  

 

 
13. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  

 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

14. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY 
GROUPS AND PANELS  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Board to agree the 
Scrutiny Work Programme, including considering requests from other scrutiny bodies 
and updates on the delivery of the Work Programme, and identify Key Decisions on 
which scrutiny could be undertaken, also to consider whether scrutiny of any 
procurement activity should be programmed (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
 
The Chief Executive assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that, following a request made by the Policy Scrutiny Group at its meeting on 

10th July 2018 (Minute 10.4) that scrutiny of the Lightbulb Service 
Implementation be allocated to a different scrutiny body, scrutiny of the matter 
be allocated to the Performance Scrutiny Panel; 
 

2. that, following the Board’s decision at its last meeting that Councillor 
Bebbington draft a proposed scrutiny scope document for a scrutiny panel to 
consider the risks to all parties associated with the implementation of Universal 
Credit and how those risks might be minimised (Minute 8.2, Scrutiny 
Management Board 13th June 2018), it be noted that Councillor Bebbington 
met with relevant officers and concluded that a scrutiny panel was not needed; 

 
3. that forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 

the Executive, set out in Appendix 1 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted, and that items be added to the Scrutiny Work 
Programme as follows: 

 

 Capital Plan Outturn 2018/19 (Overview Scrutiny Group, June 2019); 

 General Fund and HRA Revenue Outturn 2018/19 and Carry Forward of 
Budgets (Overview Scrutiny Group, June 2019); 

 Future Options for the Provision of Revenues and Benefits Services 
(Overview Scrutiny Group, 15th October 2018); 

 
4. that the Annual Procurement Plan (and Quarterly Updates), set out in Appendix 

2 to the report, be noted; 
 
5. that Councillor Parsons, with the assistance of the Democratic Services 

Manager, drafts a proposed scrutiny scope document for a scrutiny panel to 
consider the likely impacts of the planned Waste Incinerator near Junction 23 of 
the M1 motorway, aimed at adding value in that respect, particularly for local 

Page 5



 

 

3 
 

Scrutiny Management Board - 8th August 
2018 

Published – 13th August 2018  

 

communities, with a view to consideration of that proposed scope at the next 
meeting of the Board (24th October 2018); 

 
6. that the Scrutiny Work Programme, set out in Appendix 3 to the report, be 

noted and updated in accordance with the decisions taken above and at this 
meeting. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. The Policy Scrutiny Group already had a number of items scheduled for its 

September 2018 meeting and had considered that, while the matter should be 
scrutinised, it did not fit within its remit.  Having considered the matter, the 
Board decided that the matter related to performance scrutiny and was 
therefore within the remit of the Performance Scrutiny Panel.  The Board also 
noted that a report on the matter was scheduled to be considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting in October 2018 and that it might be necessary to ask for 
that consideration to be deferred, to enable the Panel to look at the matter first. 

 
2. Having discussed the matter with officers, Councillor Bebbington had noted that 

implementation of Universal Credit was much closer than he had thought and 
he was of the view that officers had already done a sterling job in preparing for 
that implementation.  He concluded that the only action necessary was warning 
councillors about some of the problems they may be faced with.   

 
3. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny. 
 
4. The Board had decided to consider the Annual Procurement Plan and Quarterly 

Updates (submitted to Cabinet) to ensure that timely and effective scrutiny of 
any procurement activity is programmed or to ensure that the Cabinet is 
informed of any views of the Board on procurement matters. 

 
5. The Board agreed the issue as potentially suitable for consideration by a 

scrutiny panel and wished for that to be investigated further before deciding 
whether or not to establish such a panel.  The Board noted that it was important 
that the scope document considered scrutiny already being undertaken (there 
was an established liaison committee in respect of the matter) to avoid 
duplication, took a balanced approach so as not to cause undue concern, and 
included a proposal to consider experience of incinerators elsewhere.  

 
6. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 
 

15. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services providing a review of the 
work of the Community Safety Partnership so that the statutory responsibility to 
scrutinise the Community Safety Partnership (CSP), at least every six months, was 
undertaken and to ensure the continued monitoring of incidences of crime in 
Charnwood and the identification of issues requiring further scrutiny (if any) (item 7 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes). 

Page 6


[...]
nfirmed that the 3,509 attendances stated on page 6 of the report 
related to 3 older people’s sports and physical activity programmes (rather than 
3 events).  Amending the way this was worded in the report might make that 
clearer. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the comments made by the Board be taken back by the Corporate 

Improvement and Policy Officer and conveyed to the relevant service areas as 
appropriate. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To acknowledge the Council’s progress in delivering the themes set out in its 

Corporate Plan in 2017/18. 
 

2. To ensure that those comments are taken into account in future reports.    
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 3rd 

September 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Management Board. 

 

Page 9



1 Scrutiny Management Board - 8th October 
2018

Published – 16th October 2018

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
8TH OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Parsons)
Councillors Bebbington, Capleton, Fryer, Ranson, 
Hamilton and Paling

Councillor Draycott
Councillor Harper-Davies

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: Councillor K. Harris and Seaton

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

17. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL IN
[...]
ased depreciating over 8 years.  The view was expressed that not 
all options had been explored.  The Council could have gone out to tender and 
found a new contractor who could have provided the vehicles.  The opportunity 
to compare that option had been lost, together with the option of in-house 
provision.  An advantage of the latter was that the Council could better set its 
own agenda in terms of the service provided.   

RESOLVED that the decision of the Cabinet be supported.

Reason

Having considered the decision and the reasons for it, the Board was content that the 
decision was appropriate. 

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 

Page 16



8 Scrutiny Management Board - 8th October 
2018

Published – 16th October 2018

Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Management Board.

Page 17



 

 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 24TH OCTOBER 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM  6 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND ISSUES ARISING 

FROM SCRUTINY GROUPS AND PANELS 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Board to review and agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.  This 
includes considering requests from other scrutiny bodies and updates on the scrutiny 
of items previously agreed, as well as details of upcoming Executive Key Decisions 
and of procurement activity, to enable appropriate scrutiny to be identified. 
 
Action Requested 
 
1. To consider a recommendation made by the Performance Scrutiny Panel at its 

meeting on 21st August 2018 (Minute 16.1) that the Board consider the Panel's 

views regarding the Zero Waste Strategy (set out on page 4 of this report) and 

that it be scrutinised by an appropriate scrutiny body after the publication of the 

Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy.   

2. To consider a recommendation made by the Policy Scrutiny Group at its 
meeting on 25th September 2018 (Minute 17.2) that the following 
recommendations be submitted to the Cabinet in respect of the Open Spaces 
Strategy: 

 
a) that the Cabinet be asked to note that the fact that developers could 

choose not to offer open spaces for adoption by the Council and the 
increasing use of management companies to manage open space on 
developments as an alternative to adoption by the Council were of 
concern to the Policy Scrutiny Group; 

b) that the Cabinet be asked to also note that the Group identified the 
following particular issues with the operation of the management company 
model in addition to its general concerns: 

 the service charges that were levied by management companies 
could be significant for local residents affected by them; 

 there could be a lack of transparency in the way in which service 
charges were increased; 

 there was no consideration of ability to pay when service charges 
were levied; 

 there was evidence that maintenance work was of low quality in 
some cases; 

c) that the Cabinet be asked to draw the attention of local MPs and the 
Government to the issues identified above so that a change in the law 
could be considered to require developers to offer areas of open space to 
local authorities for adoption. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3. To consider a request made by the Performance Scrutiny Panel at its meeting 
on 9th October 2018 (Minute 27.1) that the Customer Services Strategy and the 
Housing Acquisition Strategy be added to the Panel’s Work Programme and 
scheduled for the Panel’s meeting on 22nd January 2019. 

 
4. To consider establishing a scrutiny panel to consider the likely impacts of the 

planned Waste Incinerator near Junction 23 of the M1 motorway, on the basis 
of the proposed scrutiny scope document drafted by Councillor Parsons with 
assistance from the Democratic Services Manager and other relevant officers 
(see Appendix 4). 

 
5. To consider whether any forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to 

be taken in private by the Executive which are not currently programmed for 
scrutiny should be added to the Scrutiny Work Programme (see Appendix 1). 

 
6. To consider whether any procurement activity from the Annual Procurement 

Plan (and Quarterly Updates) should be added to the Scrutiny Work 
Programme or recommendations made to the Cabinet (see Appendix 2). 

 
7. To agree that the Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the 

decisions taken during consideration of this item and any further decisions 
taken during the course of this meeting (see Appendix 3). 

 
Reasons 
 
1. The Panel considered that the Strategy would benefit from the scrutiny of an 

appropriate scrutiny body, after the Government’s publication of its Resources 
and Waste Strategy to determine whether the [Council’s Zero Waste] Strategy 
and its targets required revision. 

 
2. To draw the Cabinet’s attention to an area of concern and, acknowledging that 

the current system could only be altered through a change in the law, to request 
that the Cabinet seek to influence Government policy regarding the matter.  

 
3. As the Panel considered its scrutiny of the Zero Waste Strategy at its meeting 

on 21st August had been beneficial, it wished to continue with reviewing 
strategies and policies by scrutinising a further two strategies.  The Panel had 
queried whether there were alternative options for acquiring properties other 
than on the open market as reported in the Housing Strategy Progress report 
and wished to understand the Council’s criteria for acquiring housing in 
detail.  With respect to the Customer Service Strategy, members considered 
scrutiny of the matter would be useful as the strategy was now approximately 
half-way through its period of operation. 

 
4. Reasons for scrutiny as set out in the prop
[...]
across the country, to allow 
the Panel to investigate the national situation regarding the five year housing 
supply as well as gather examples of good practice which could be applied to this 
Council. 
 
Interviewing the local developers allowed the Panel to identify barriers to 
development and highlight areas for improvement. This was reiterated when they 
interviewed the Council Officers who provided their opinion on the situation.  
 
The interviews provided a good basis to create recommendations for what could 
realistically be achieved by the Council. This was supported by the background 
information supplied and the responses gathered from Leicestershire Highways 
Authority and Melton Borough Council. 
 
9. Recommendations and Panel Observations Not Requiring Further 

Action 
 
9(a) Panel Observations Not Requiring Further Action 
 
The Panel wishes to draw the Board’s attention to the following observations 
which it considers do not require further action. 
 
1. That the Panel believes a robust exit strategy should be in place to 

alleviate confusion and minimise delays when a member of staff leaves. 
This refers to project handover and IT tasks such as deleting email 
accounts and communicating any staff changes to Members as well as 
officers. 

 
2. Due to the differing viewpoints between the Council officers and local 

developers it was felt that communication on both sides could be 
improved, mostly at the pre-application stage where the development 
could be talked through and agreed. 

 

Page 78



 

3. The Panel was reassured to hear that the Council was using the 
Government preferred model for calculating the five year housing supply.  

 
4. The Panel welcomed the changes to the revised National Planning Policy 

Framework as it has improved the Council’s position regarding its five year 
housing supply. 

 
10. Recommendations Requiring Further Action 
 
The Panel wishes to make the following recommendations to the Board: 
 
1. That the Five Year housing supply figure be added to the Council’s Key 

Performance Indicator (KPI) list. 
 
2.  That a quarterly report is provided to the Performance Scrutiny Panel if the 

Five Year housing supply figure falls below 20% of the requirement and 
the Lead Member to attend the meeting to explain any changes. 

 
3. That the Planning application deadline figures are added to the KPI’s. 
 
4. That the Chair of the Panel and the Lead Member for Planning to write a 

letter to Government reinforcing the need for enforcement sanctions for 
non-completion of developments.   

 
5. To complete a best practise review of the Council’s section 106 agreement 

processes to identify any areas of improvement. 
 
6. That a possible review of the Core Strategy be completed. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure the figures are reported and monitored on a regular basis. 
 
2. To ensure that the figures are scrutinised by the Panel on a regular basis 

and any action can be taken if required. 
 
3. To ensure that the figures are reported and monitored on a regular basis. 
 
4. To reiterate the need for more powerful sanctions for non-completion and 

delayed developments.  
 
5. To reassure Members that the Council is following best practise in relation 

to its processes. 
 
6. To ensure that it remains the most relevant for the residents of 

Charnwood. 
 

Page 79



 

10. Background Papers 
 

 Scope Document (Appendix 1) 

 Development Completion List (Appendix 2) 

 Agenda Papers and Notes of Panel meetings available on the Council’s 
website at: 
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/committees/five_year_housing_supply_scr
utiny_panel 

 Information considered by the Panel as detailed in Paragraph 4 of this 
report and available on request. 
 

 
Meeting 1 - 20th March 2018 
Meeting 2 - 18th April 2018 
Meeting 3 – 6th June 2018 
Meeting 4 – 5th September 2018 
Meeting 5 – 3rd October 2018 
Notes of Panel meetings 1-4 also attached (Appendix 3)  

Page 80

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/co

Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Management Board 
24th October 2018

Published 6th November 2018 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
24TH OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Parsons)
Councillors Capleton, K. Harris, Ranson and 
Seaton

Chief Executive
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bebbington and Fryer

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes of the meetings held on 8th August 2018 and 8th October 2018 (Call-in) 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed.

21. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillors Miah and Seaton – personal interests in the discussion of 
whether to establish a scrutiny panel relating to the planned waste 
incinerator near Junction 23 of the M1 motorway as part of item 6 (Scrutiny 
Work Programme and Issues Arising from Scrutiny Groups and Panels) as 
members of Leicestershire County Council, which had made a financial 
investment in a waste incinerator.

22. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

23. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

24. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY 
GROUPS AND PANELS 

Considered a report and a supplementary report of the Head of Strategic Support to 
enable the Board to agree the Scrutiny Work Programme, including considering 
requests from other scrutiny bodies, a proposal to establish a new scrutiny panel and 



2 Scrutiny Management Board 
24th October 2018

Published 6th November 2018 

updates on the delivery of the Work Programme, to identify Key Decisions on which 
scrutiny could be undertaken, and to consider whether scrutiny of any procurement 
activity should be programmed (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Chief Executive assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the comments made by the Performance Scrutiny Panel at its meeting on 
21st August 2018 (Minute 16.1) in respect of the Zero Waste Strategy (set out 
on page 4 of the report of the Head of Strategic Support) be noted, and that 
scrutiny of the Zero Waste Strategy be added to the Work Programme of the 
Policy Scrutiny Group and scheduled for after the publication of the 
Government’s Resources and Waste Strategy;

2. that the following recommendations made by the Policy Scrutiny Group at its 
meeting on 25th September 2018 (Minute 17.2) in respect of the Open Spaces 
Strategy be submitted to the Cabinet:

a) that the Cabinet be asked to note that the fact that developers could 
choose not to offer open spaces for adoption by the Council and the 
increasing use of management companies to manage open space on 
developments as an alternative to adoption by the Council were of 
concern to the Policy Scrutiny Group;

b) that the Cabinet be asked to also note that the Group identified the 
following particular issues with the operation of the management company 
model in addition to its general concerns:

 the service charges that were levied by management companies 
could be significant for local residents affected by them;

 there could be a lack of transparency in the way in which service 
charges were increased;

 there was no consideration of ability to pay when service charges 
were levied;

 there was evidence that maintenance work was of low quality in 
some cases;

c) that the Cabinet be asked to draw the attention of local MPs and the 
Government to the issues identified above so that a change in the law 
could be considered to require developers to offer areas of open space to 
local authorities for adoption;

3. that the Customer Services Strategy and the Housing Acquisition Policy be 
added to the Work Programme of the Policy Scrutiny Group;

4. that, having considered the submitted scope document, set out in Appendix 4 to 
the report, no further action be taken in respect of establishing a scrutiny panel 
to consider the likely impacts of the planned waste incinerator near Junction 23 
of the M1 motorway;



3 Scrutiny Management Board 
24th October 2018

Published 6th November 2018 

5. that the forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private 
by the Executive, set out in Appendix 1 submitted as a supplementary report, 
be noted, and that items be added to the Scrutiny Work Programme as follows:

 Housing Development Company (Policy Scrutiny Group, 13th November 
2018);

6. that the Annual Procurement Plan (and Quarterly Updates), set out in Appendix 
2 to the report, be noted;

7. that the Scrutiny Work Programme, set out in Appendix 3 to the report, be 
noted and updated in accordance with the decisions taken above and at this 
meeting.

Reasons

1. In the light of the issues identified by the Panel, to enable further scrutiny of the 
matter to take place to determine whether the Strategy remained fit for purpose 
after the Government’s publication of its Resources and Waste Strategy and 
whether the [Council’s Zero Waste] Strategy and its targets required revision.

2. To draw the Cabinet’s attention to an area of concern and, acknowledging that 
the current system could only be altered through a change in the law, to request 
that the Cabinet seek to influence Government policy regarding the matter. 

3. Having considered the request made by the Performance Scrutiny Panel at its 
meeting on 9th October 2018 (Minute 27.1), the Board considered that the 
issues raised fitted more closely with the remit of the Policy Scrutiny Group.  
The Policy Scrutiny Group’s scrutiny of the Housing Acquisition Policy should 
include whether there were alternative options for acquiring properties other 
than on the open market as reported in the Housing Strategy Progress Report 
and the Council’s criteria for acquiring housing in detail.  With respect to the 
Customer Service Strategy, scrutiny of the matter would be useful as the 
strategy was now approximately half-way through its period of operation. 

4. Although there would have been benefits in establishing a scrutiny panel, in 
particular in relation to engaging with the public and making information more 
accessible, there were limits to what scrutiny of the matter could achieve given 
that decisions about the establishment of the incinerator had already been 
made and regulation of the site would be the responsibility of the Environment 
Agency rather than the Council.

5. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny.

6. The Board had decided to consider the Annual Procurement Plan and Quarterly 
Updates (submitted to the Cabinet) to ensure that timely and effective scrutiny 
of any procurement activity is programmed or to ensure that the Cabinet is 
informed of any views of the Board on procurement matters.



4 Scrutiny Management Board 
24th October 2018

Published 6th November 2018 

7. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 
date.

25. FIVE YEAR HOUSING SUPPLY SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT 

Considered a report of the Five Year Housing Supply Scrutiny Panel setting out its 
findings and recommendations (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Chair of the Panel (Councillor Seaton) introduced the report and the Chief 
Executive and the Democratic Services Manager assisted with consideration of the 
report.

RESOLVED

1. that the report be noted;

2. that the conclusions, recommendations and reasons of the Panel be amended 
and confirmed as follows:

(i) Recommendation to the Cabinet 1: That the Council’s Business Plan be 
amended to include the five year housing supply figure as one of the 
Council’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  REASON: To ensure the 
figures are reported and monitored corporately and by the Performance 
Scrutiny Panel on a regular basis;

(ii) Recommendation to the Cabinet 2: That the Council’s Business Plan be 
amended to include the various deadlines by which planning applications 
of different types should be determined as KPIs. REASON: To ensure that 
the figures are reported and monitored corporately and by the 
Performance Scrutiny Panel on a regular basis;

(iii) Recommendation to the Cabinet 3: That the Chair of the Panel and the 
Lead Member for Planning to write a letter to Government reinforcing the 
need for enforcement sanctions for non-completion of developments. 
REASON: To reiterate the need for more powerful sanctions for non-
completion and delayed developments;

(iv) Recommendation to the Cabinet 4: That a best practice review of the 
Council’s processes for dealing with section 106 agreements, reserved 
matters applications and pre-commencement conditions be completed to 
identify any areas of improvement. REASON: To ensure that those 
processes are streamlined and speeded up, therefore enabling permitted 
developments to begin more quickly, and to reassure Members that the 
Council is following best practice in relation to its processes;

(v) Recommendation to the Cabinet 5: That the current review of the Core 
Strategy be completed in accordance with the timetable set out in the 
Local Development Scheme agreed by the Cabinet most recently on 15th 
March 2018. REASON: To ensure that it remains the most relevant for the 



5 Scrutiny Management Board 
24th October 2018

Published 6th November 2018 

residents of Charnwood and that the review is completed in a timely 
manner;

(vi) Recommendation to the Scrutiny Management Board 1: That, if the 
Council’s housing land supply falls below 5.5 years, a quarterly report is 
provided to the Performance Scrutiny Panel and the Lead Member attend 
Performance Scrutiny Panel to explain what actions are in place to return 
the five year housing supply to a satisfactory level. REASON: To ensure 
that the figures are scrutinised by the Panel on a regular basis and any 
action can be taken if required;

(vii) Conclusion not requiring further action 1: That the Panel believes a robust 
exit strategy should be in place to alleviate confusion and minimise delays 
when a member of staff leaves. This refers to project handover and IT 
tasks such as deleting email accounts and communicating any staff 
changes to Members as well as officers.  The Head of Planning and 
Regeneration has been asked to consider this as an operational 
management matter;

(viii) Conclusion not requiring further action 2: Due to the differing viewpoints 
between the Council officers and local developers it was felt that 
communication on both sides could be improved, mostly at the pre-
application stage where the development could be talked through and 
agreed.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration has been asked to 
consider this as an operational management matter;

(ix) Conclusion not requiring further action 3: The Panel was reassured to 
hear that the Council was using the Government’s preferred model for 
calculating the five year housing supply;

(x) Conclusion not requiring further action 4: The Panel welcomed the 
changes to the revised National Planning Policy Framework as it has 
improved the Council’s position regarding its five year housing supply;

3. that, in response to the Panel’s recommendation to the Board, set out in 
resolution 2(iv) above, if the Council’s housing land supply falls below 5.5 
years, a quarterly report be provided to the Performance Scrutiny Panel and the 
Lead Member attend Performance Scrutiny Panel to explain what actions are in 
place to return the five year housing supply to a satisfactory level; 

4. that, subject to the amendments to the conclusions, recommendations and 
reasons set out in resolution 2 above, the report be submitted to the Cabinet.

Reasons

1. To acknowledge the information received and the work, findings and 
recommendations of the Panel.

2. In order to clarify the conclusions, recommendations and reasons of the Panel.



6 Scrutiny Management Board 
24th October 2018

Published 6th November 2018 

3. To ensure that, when necessary, the figures are scrutinised by the Performance 
Scrutiny Panel on a regular basis and any actions can be identified if required.

4. To enable the report, findings and recommendations to be considered by the 
Cabinet in accordance with Scrutiny Procedure 11.12.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st 
January 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Management Board.


